field work, show that from 2019 to August 2024, the inspections undertaken in the mining, electricity and 

fuel area in the province recorded environmental irregularities which resulted in the imposition of 15 fines 

against the offending companies (Table 2). The total value of the fines was 8,680,180.00 MT (eight million, 

six hundred and eighty thousand, one hundred and eighty meticais). Of this total, only 24.24%, equivalent 

to 1,959,220.00 MT, was paid by the companies involved5, showing that even when offenders are identified, 

holding them responsible is not effective. 

Table 2: Penalties for offending companies that operate in Manica (English translation of headings:

[...]

5  Information obtained from an interview with the Director of the Manica Provincial Service of Infrastructures, Mineral Resources and Energy in 

August 2024.

involved in this practice6. Labanmon International Mining, Lda was punished with a fine of 986,700.00MT 

(nine hundred and eighty-six thousand and seven hundred meticais)7.  

Despite the irregularities identified, and which resulted in administrative sanctions imposed both by the Manica 

Provincial Directorate of Mineral Resources and Energy, and by the Provincial Directorate of Territorial 

Development and the Environment, no case of suspected violation of environmental norms, according to